

No. 20-1541

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PIVOTAL SOFTWARE, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROMAN MARTINEZ
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
ANDREW B. CLUBOK
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Petitioners Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC, Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC, Citigroup Global Markets Inc., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc., Barclays Capital Inc., Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, RBC Capital Markets, LLC, UBS Securities LLC, Wells Fargo Securities LLC, KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc., William Blair and Company, L.L.C., Mischler Financial Group, Inc., Samuel A. Ramirez & Co., Inc., Siebert Cisneros Shank & Co., LLC, and Williams Capital Group, L.P. (the latter two, Siebert Williams Shank & Co., LLC)

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH R. PALMORE
LENA H. HUGHES
ADAM L. SORENSEN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-8740
dmaynard@mofocom

JORDAN ETH
MARK R.S. FOSTER
JAMES R. SIGEL
RANDALL ZACK
KAREN LEUNG
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Pivotal Software, Inc., Robert Mee, Cynthia Gaylor, Paul Maritz, Michael Dell, Zane Rowe, Egon Durban, William D. Green, Marcy S. Klevorn, and Khozema Z. Shipchandler

Counsel for Petitioners Continued on Inside Cover

AUGUST 2021

ELIZABETH L. DEELEY
GAVIN M. MASUDA
JOSEPH C. HANSEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Petitioners Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC, Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC, Citigroup Global Markets Inc., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc., Barclays Capital Inc., Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, RBC Capital Markets, LLC, UBS Securities LLC, Wells Fargo Securities LLC, KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc., William Blair and Company, L.L.C., Mischler Financial Group, Inc., Samuel A. Ramirez & Co., Inc., Siebert Cisneros Shank & Co., LLC, and Williams Capital Group, L.P. (the latter two, Siebert Williams Shank & Co., LLC)

JOHN L. LATHAM
ANDREW T. SUMNER
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Suite 4900
Atlanta, GA 30309

GIDON M. CAINE
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1950 University Avenue
Suite 430
East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Counsel for Petitioner Dell Technologies Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural Background.....	6
1. The federal-court proceedings	6
2. The state-court proceedings	7
3. The proceedings in this Court	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE REFORM ACT’S DISCOVERY STAY APPLIES TO ANY PRIVATE SECURITIES ACT ACTION WHEREVER FILED.....	15
A. The Plain Language Of The Discovery Stay Applies To Any Private Securities Act Action	15

B. Surrounding Provisions Of The Reform Act Confirm The Discovery Stay’s Application To State Courts	18
C. Congress’s Concern With Abusive Discovery Tactics In Securities Actions Applies Equally To Securities Actions Filed In State And Federal Courts	20
II. THE STATE COURT’S ATEXTUAL READING OF THE STAY PROVISION IS WRONG.....	22
A. The Language Of Section 77z-1(b)(1) Cannot Support A State-Court Exception	22
B. Surrounding Provisions Create No Ambiguity About Section 77z-1(b)(1)’s Scope.....	28
C. The Reform Act Contains No Procedure Versus Substance Test.....	36
D. The Constitutional-Avoidance Canon Has No Application Here.....	38
E. No Congressional Purpose Supports The State-Court’s Interpretation	44
CONCLUSION.....	47
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: 15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1, 77z-2.....	1a
APPENDIX B: 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 179 (1954)	18, 39, 41, 44
<i>Antipodean Domestic Partners, LP</i> <i>v. Clovis Oncology, Inc.</i> , 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1592, No. 655908/16 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 30, 2018).....	26
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018)	42, 43
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	3, 16
<i>Autonation, Inc. v. Hatfield</i> , 186 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005)	33
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	32
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	34
<i>Bandini Petrol. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 284 U.S. 8 (1931)	3
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	37
<i>Brown v. Western Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949)	41
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen</i> <i>v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	17, 18

<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	36
<i>Cent. Vt. Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 238 U.S. 507 (1915)	42
<i>Childress v. Johnson Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 70 S.E.2d 558 (N.C. 1952)	33
<i>Cole v. Cunningham</i> , 133 U.S. 107 (1890)	33
<i>Collector of Internal Revenue v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 1 (1870).....	17
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	3
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	3, 4, 11, 12, 14, 19, 26, 27, 28, 30, 36, 37, 45
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	38, 43, 44
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	21
<i>Donovan v. City of Dallas</i> , 377 U.S. 408 (1964)	33
<i>In re DPL Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F. Supp.2d 946 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	31
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	39, 41

<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	12
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	36
<i>Guillemin v. Stein</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 2d 65 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	35
<i>Guillen v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 31 P.3d 628 (Wash. 2001) (en banc)	42
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	23
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	39
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	38
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	43
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	12
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	31
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	4, 20, 42, 44

<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association,</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	24
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	39
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League,</i> 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	24
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States,</i> 519 U.S. 79 (1996)	32
<i>In re Pivotal Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 19-cv-03589-CRB, 2020 WL 4193384 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2020).....	6, 7
<i>In re Pivotal Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 19-cv-03589-CRB (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2020)	7
<i>In re Pivotal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. CGC19576750 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 15, 2021)	5, 7
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	39, 40
<i>Reina v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 507 (1960)	41
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	37
<i>Roberts v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 639 (2014)	20, 27
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	19, 28
<i>Small v. United States,</i> 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	23, 24

<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870)	16, 17, 41
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	39
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Est. of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	32
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	24
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	46
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
CAL. CONST. art. 6, § 10.....	3
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	41
U.S. CONST., art. VI, cl. 2.....	39
 STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 1408(d)(1)	40
2 U.S.C. § 1908	40
2 U.S.C. § 5571	40
15 U.S.C. § 77a	1, 4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 77k	4

15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>l</i>	4
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>o</i>	4
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1	4
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(a).....	18, 19, 28
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(a)(1)	28
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(a)(7)	29, 41
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(b).....	11, 19, 28
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(b)(1)	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 40, 44, 47
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(b)(2)	34, 35
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(b)(4)	10, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(c)(1).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(c)(2).....	34, 35
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -1(c)(3).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -2	19, 20, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -2(c)(1).....	19, 20, 27
15 U.S.C. § 77 <i>z</i> -2(f)	19, 20, 27, 37, 41, 46
15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>a</i> et seq.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>bb</i> (f)(1).....	42
15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>u</i> -4(a)(7).....	29, 41
15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>u</i> -4(b)(3)	45
15 U.S.C. § 6602(1)(a)	40
15 U.S.C. § 6614(a).....	40
15 U.S.C. § 6614(b).....	40

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....3
 28 U.S.C. § 198341
 50 U.S.C. § 393240
 50 U.S.C. § 3951(b)(1)40
 50 U.S.C. § 3952(c)(2).....40
 50 U.S.C. § 3953(b).....40
 50 U.S.C. § 3958(b).....40
 Act for the Government and Regulation of
 Seamen in the Merchant Service, Pub. L.
 No. 1-29, § 3, 1 Stat. 132 (1790).....40
 Federal Employer’s Liability Act 41, 42, 43, 44
 Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L.
 No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8,
 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 26, 27,
 28, 30, 31, 34, 36, 37, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46
 Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a, et seq. 1, 2,
4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 37, 43, 44, 45, 47
 Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78,
 et seq.4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....34, 35
 Fed. R. Evid. 70640

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, <i>Minutes</i> (Apr. 28-29, 1994)	45
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995)	20, 21, 46
Michael Klausner et al., <i>State Section 11</i> <i>Litigation in the Post-Cyan Environment</i> (<i>Despite Sciabacucchi</i>), 75 BUS. LAW. 1769 (2020)	21
S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995)	20, 21
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	3
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equitable</i> <i>Jurisdiction</i> (12th ed., rev., vol. 2 1877)	34
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	16
